

No. 17-1077

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

FRANCIS V. LORENZO,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SECURITIES LAW  
PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JEFFREY D. HOSCHANDER  
BRIAN CALANDRA  
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP  
599 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 848-4000

LYLE ROBERTS  
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP  
*Counsel of Record*  
401 9th Street, NW  
Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 508-8108

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THE LINE BETWEEN PRIMARY LIABILITY AND AIDING AND ABETTING SHOULD BE THE SAME FOR ALL SUBPARTS OF RULE 10b-5 AND SECTION 17(a) AND SHOULD BE DERIVED FROM THE AIDING AND ABETTING STATUTES AND THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS. .... 4

A. The substantial assistance element in the aiding and abetting statutes requires more significant conduct by a primary violator. .... 8

B. *Stoneridge* and *Janus* provide principles for identifying primary misconduct. .... 10

C. The Court should apply a narrowing rule of construction. .... 12

D. The principles for primary liability under Rule 10b-5 also should apply to Section 17(a). .... 13

E. The aiding and abetting provisions, the overall structure and context of the statutes, and the Court’s precedents rather than the language of Section 17(a) and Rule 10b-5—in isolation—should guide the Court’s decision. .... 16

CONCLUSION ..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	12
<i>Central Bank of Denver, NA v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, NA</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Providence v. BATS Global Markets, Inc.</i> , 878 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	18
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	16
<i>In re DVI, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 639 F.3d 623 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	21
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	4, 14, 20
<i>Flannery v. SEC</i> , 810 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 872 F.3d 578 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	9, 20
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014) .....	19
<i>Maldonado v. Dominguez</i> , 137 F.3d 1 (1st Cir 1998) .....	15
<i>Nat’l Ass’n Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....	16
<i>Pub. Pension Fund Grp. v. KV Pharm. Co.</i> , 679 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>SEC v. Fehn</i> , 97 F.3d 1276 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	8
<i>SEC v. Goble</i> , 682 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>SEC v. Goldstone</i> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 1060 (D.N.M. 2013) .....	6
<i>SEC v. Kelly</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	6
<i>SEC v. Monterosso</i> , 756 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>SEC v. Stoker</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	16
<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> , 550 F.3d 106 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	16

<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> , 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	15
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979).....	20
<i>WPP Luxembourg Gamma Three Sarl v. Spot Runner, Inc.</i> , 655 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21
<b>Statutes &amp; Rules</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 77h-1(a) .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 77o(b).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 77q(a).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78o(b).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78t(e).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78u-3(a) .....	6
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010). .....	5
17 CFR § 240.10b-5 .....	<i>passim</i>

## Other Authorities

- Andrew N. Vollmer, *SEC Revanchism and the Expansion of Primary Liability Under Section 17(a) and Rule 10b-5*, 10 Va. L. & Bus. Rev. 273 (2016) ..... 4
- Brett M. Kavanaugh, *Fixing Statutory Interpretation*, 129 HARV. L. REV. 2118 (2016) ..... 21
- Milton V. Freeman, *Administrative Procedures*, 22 Bus. Law. 891 (1967) ..... 14
- Milton V. Freeman, *Foreword*, 61 FORDHAM L. REV. S1 (1993) ..... 14
- In the Matter of Gregg C. Lorenzo, Francis V. Lorenzo, and Charles Vista*, Exchange Act Release No. 68943, 2013 WL 587864, at \*12 (Feb. 15, 2013) (Order Instituting Proceedings Against Greg C. Lorenzo) ..... 6
- In the Matter of John. P. Flannery*, Exchange Act Release No. 63018, 2013 WL 3826277, at \*14 (Sept. 30, 2010) (Order Instituting Proceedings) ..... 6
- In the Matter of Francis V. Lorenzo*, Exchange Act Release No. 74836, 2015 WL 1927763, at \*11 (Apr. 29, 2015) ..... 17
